GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 154
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6™ AUGUST, 2024
NATIONAL SICKLE CELL ANAEMIA ELIMINATION MISSION
154 DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:
Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of implementation of the National Sickle Cell Anaemia Elimination Mission launched in 2023, including details of screening conducted and counselling provided in affected tribal regions;

(b) the steps being taken to improve access to modern medications, including hydroxyurea and other disease-modifying therapies, for patients with Sickle Cell Disease (SCD), particularly in tribal and rural areas;

(c) whether Government is considering initiatives to promote research in gene therapy and other advanced treatments for SCD in the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the measures being implemented to strengthen healthcare infrastructure, improve early diagnosis and enhance community engagement to combat SCD?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a)to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 154 * FOR 6™ AUGUST, 2024

(a) National Sickle Cell Anaemia Elimination Mission (NSCAEM) has been launched by Hon’ble Prime Minister from Madhya Pradesh on 1st July, 2023. The objectives of the Mission are provision of affordable, accessible and quality care to all Sickle Cell Diseased patients, reduction in the prevalence of Sickle Cell Disease (SCD) through awareness creation, targeted screening of 7 crore people till year 2025-26 in the age group of 0-40 years in affected districts of tribal areas and counselling through collaborative efforts of central ministries and State governments. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW) has launched a National Sickle cell portal i.e. https://sickle.nhm.gov.in where achievement of screening can be accessed. As on 31.07.2024, a total of 3,85,09,466
population in the 17 identified States have been screened and uploaded on the portal by States.

Under NSCAEM, screenings are conducted at all health facilities from District Hospitals upto Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAMs) level. Patients living with SCD are provided with the following services/ facilities for improving their quality of life through AAMs;

Y

Follow-up of diseased individuals at frequent intervals.

A\

Counseling regarding lifestyle management, pre-marriage and pre-natal

decisions.

» Nutritional supplementation support through distribution of folic acid tablets.

» Conducting yoga and wellness sessions.

» Management of crisis symptoms and referral to higher facilities.

Through Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA), awareness and counseling material have been developed. IEC and media activities are adopted for propagation of awareness of disease, screening and management. State Governments have to play an important role in implementation of mission activities.

(b) & (c) Hydroxyurea has been included in National Health Mission (NHM)
Essential Drugs List at Sub-Health Centres, Primary Health Centres (PHC)/ Urban PHC, Community Health Centres (CHC) and District Hospitals to address the issue of access to medicine. Under NHM, financial support is provided for the procurement of Hydroxyurea, to reduce the out-of-pocket expenditure borne by sickle cell anaemia patients.
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Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) has been actively promoting research in gene editing therapies for advanced treatment options for SCD through its program on Sickle Cell Mission which was undertaken at one of the constituent laboratories of CSIR namely CSIR-Institute of Genomics and Integrative Biology (IGIB),
Delhi from 2017-2023.

(d) For early diagnosis, facilities for screening for age 0-40 years as well as counselling are available at all level of health facilities from district hospitals till AAMs. NHM supports towards establishment of Integrated Center for Hemoglobinopathies & hemophilia (ICHH) in District Hospitals in co-ordination with state Health Departments, procurement of screening kits and SCD cards.

MoHFW has devised the cost norms for establishment of Centres of Excellence on SCD funded by MoTA in various states.

ICMR-National Institute of Research In Tribal Health (NIRTH), Jabalpur has provided training to master trainers on diagnosis of SCD in states where SCD is prevalent.
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MR. CHAIRMAN':: First Supplementary; Dr. Ashok Kumar Mittal.

S1. e PAR Fide: Heley, U g3l U9 Yo Bl 3fa¥R a1, 39 o7y 3mue
SRR

Ryepet It T 9 &Y 7 @ BIs IfRa-eE B, 7 dls fidfea sarsr 23iR =
Bl PIs HRIR S5 2] ARBR 7 goic § 990 Bl & fh 89 2047 Tb Ridbel Aol SHRY
BT URT I GH B <3| WX, 2047 TY YR DI [THRIT YR g9 BT 9 81 519 b 8HR]
<97 AR RId IRT 8] 9991, R 8H 59 SR I oIRgI ST8dd g<di B ST Bl ST+ <,
STl BHRI AT ISl ST 4T ST8eel URAT A 31Tl 82 AT HAT Sil 9 99 & b 19
&1 HRMET SR b1 2 99 § WH B Fhd 8, df 3T Nidhel Hel SR B GH R &
foTT ST e, 23 99 &1 THY AT o BT B2

it guTafer: 9= 531 S

S IR 9ee: AR R, H Ridhel el IR FESiieT & g | 4T 21T A1 Jr=1
AR FI R, TE Y govice JE &l s dod feHeieR 8, o SiF & RICIE & SR vfefiad SR g9d7 & 3R SH$ BRI S g9R IRIRIIS Bl 8, 9 Rider 2es 81

SIGES They lose their normal shape. That is when they become sticky. They clog the blood vessels and block the oxygen supply. India has the largest tribal population; 8.6 per cent of our population which is, approximately, Translating to 7 crores. dg CIEIR]
ST5acl YTl H &1 a5 SIS & BIelifh 37d ATSULM & Teld 11 glsddl od H 41 I8
AT wU # fow= o ft 81 89 TRGR 7 I8 Ahed forar fh 89 2047 I Ridd e
THHIT B GH BT 3IR U SI8det Uigele™, RNraH 7 HRs @l €, S g &
HEcd Dl FHSI §UY ¥ 2023 W YL H3] Sl 7 WeSld, 9 Uael A 5 ofid fhdTl IR, AR 7 BRI DI SNl JAMETET B, SHD! 8H BHIFT R I8 81 A 7 HRIS BT Sl TRAC foran 8, SHH Th & A1 fAadby 59 Wi Bl 31 981 38 &1 394 3 BRI, 85 oI
Y SITGT BT BHIFTT 8 B b &) ST RIdel Al [SSlIST 6 1,565,458 HHFe Bl MY
g 3R 10 g | SR Ridel Il 3T dTet MY §| 3976 giede & ot ed & A1y
TR B Teb GRI AISHT TR Bl 81 e BhINT B & d7a, fo7e- 4l AT Bhie
Py B 8, ITd el U Bred 1Y S &) D 911, 39 HIed B 9RE IR Sl
ey 8, 98 1 dI IR 8, Ridd I fSfros & a1 919 8, 89 STd] drshieisd
ST E IR BISATelT Fiadst od &, difdh sadT 1 IRATMC IR 81 8, BTclifdh 8d
$P TSARS diche e R ff Rd &) I8 81 3¢ A1I-1, ST sl §99 8,
S, BISQIRIRAT, g8 1 89 89N 99 4l I odx qiuerdl, dioadl oiR fSegde
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BTy H aTdelddl ®x1 X! B Zl_s’Trﬁng%\*, we initiate the treatment of these patients.
We put them on hydroxyurea. BTSN & 1 79 IR THH ASHICIS HAoHE &
ST 3 A1 &, IR AR Bl 39, IE A9 $B 8F B &, Nl 8F S Sl Bl a4
A |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary, Dr. Ashok Kumar Mittal.

S1. 3PNF PUR fAcTer: S S e, g8 e STdd H 21 HR1 93 o7 fob 89 39 IR bl
eliminate X & [T ST SITGT HHY T of X8 &1 GART AR UL ...

st urafer: S1. 91Ee, § 39 foad R 7 Uae 197 o1 81y o § fob gam el i
W@%IWWCO%%MQWW% QTI_C?TW:T?I IR el | oMl 81
\ITu, Fﬁconceptlonﬁ WW%@WW@W%I‘#WW@[@W%W
fvg . IfT 39 T IR FPelc B, Al TR 8RN fH FHI T S9H unavoidable &l IRAT TH B B AT, S M I B <1, T ATHAT 31T BIT S B
Udh category P AT MIF H ATET 7 BR| The hon. Minister knows more about it. § 39
HTRIHY H 3 fod g1 #9 N 9 39 Ov R s ==t ot uem= #5341 o oo are
T A, 39 ATl H AuTaId & STl § 7T AT AT F24T S, 31ma aiferv]

S1. 3N AR FRTeT: TR, #RT question Bl

st gumafa: onf 59 ) F=i S 31U+t 919 BE o, then, you will get to put your supplementary. Now, hon. Minister.

Ry 3R IRaR weamr #3 (S SR Wbt A FTaf S, S AR 3 on |
ORIl STaTe foram 2 3iiR JTuT Al I UR UehT=T STl &1 319 il §HATATY ! 91 68 32 5,
WWWWW%%Wgeneticdisorder%WEﬁﬂT%lW@ﬁﬂ%’ﬁﬁW
I ST 2, S lifelong T84T 81 519 0% SH! Y &, 79 O g Sia 9 $9d A1 &l
g1 3AIY &9 8 & 1 8 eliminate R 331 - T I IHHT TR SI1d Al ST &, T 84
IHD! AT B IS AR a7 I8 b U e, dfeer a1 g2y, 9@ faqrs fadl
Sickle Cellﬁﬂﬁlﬁwﬁﬁ%ﬁWﬂq@, WWﬂgmﬂﬂpropagate BRI I8 awareness
&1 9 TIE & G Ugell 91 ol screening DI Bl g screening & ﬁﬂf U dgd ambitious plan %RJT%’]%%H7Waﬁ“ﬁiﬁscreeningﬁ@?7m?ﬁjﬁﬁﬁ3
RIS, 85 TG SN DI BHIFIT B bl & 3R 1 G A SATGT AN Bl BTS distribute B
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Y &1 TR, SHD! facilitate B b foTg Hed AMMRYI 34 FH AN 7 $9 facility BT ARG Hfax TP EEEL &3 8, AT sub-centre level T& EEEL f&aT &, where we can get the facility of screening, where we get the facility of medication, and where we get the facility of counselling. g9 T A awareness AT ggd ATJRID % IR awareness 39 I Rl
ST ABATH DR Fhil| o1 AT 8 1 this is the only way and if this is the only way,
this is the shortest way.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary, Dr. Ashok Kumar Mittal.

S1. e AR FRTer: TR f99 YR Corona U HBTHRT T, 99 & Sickle cell disease
I arfeardt a=ai & oy AR 81 Uid oy 9 &4 311g & 9o S99 affect SITGT B4 o
wﬁéﬂﬁ@awﬁaﬁwaﬁsmkm cell diseaseﬁﬁﬂ@ﬁ%@?a@ﬁwiﬁg
permanent treatment el ?»\’, E?Tﬁ blood transfusion &I STORd Y&d! & IR stem cell treatment B SH®T SUTT & i1 b #30T ST 1 74T I 2

RT3 # b 519 70 Ufrerd 791911 & donors &l el 9Tdl €, @ blood banks &1
transfusion @1 limited availability & BRI AR tribals DI socio-economic condition T SEd Y ABR blood transfusion 3R blood banks @1 availability 9@ & oIy a1
PHRIR U FR IET 872

S ST BT ST QU SiY, §37 VAT o1 J81 8 [ AT FER Sickle cell 3R
Thalassemia & IR § qv 3T B X, thalassemia H RBC &I 941 4 &1 STl %\r, D %IK’ transfusion @1 STRRT Bl 81 98 Udh Tl U9 &1 This is related to Sickle cell where hemoglobin disorder g oA ® 3R hemoglobin disorder B B BRI SAD!
performance 3R 3P g W life-threatening g1 STl 81 T 89 IRT e ft gar
PR normal TR ST T ael BR Ahd &, SAIIY S UM & d8d U ATl
Bl gedl, Sl 39 dHRI ¥ IRId &, I9P oy o SdTs Bl FIeAT BN, SigT oY
IRT HRAT 31X 3T I foY 3R B transmit T BN, SADT TIRAT HIAT - Jel 87 IH
PR T Bl

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary number three, Dr. Kanimozhi NVN Somu.

DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU': Sir, lots of people in our country are prone to take over the painkillers over-the-counter to combat the pain during the disorders, including the sickle cell disease. This is a big problem. It is a big issue also. The Government should stop it and take some measures. | would like to know from the hon. Minister, through you, Sir,
whether the Government has plans to provide free distribution of appropriate medicines to those suffering from sickle cell disease. If so, the total amount allocated for the free supply for medicines. Sir, as already mentioned, there is an allocation of fund for them, but is it going to be given free or is it only going to be a financial support given by them? |
would like to know this.

Sl ST gTe: IR, 9 1 H U8l §1 W B [3AT AT and | would like to repeat,

Sir. We provide support to the States for the testing kits, for screening, for the issue of the Sickle Cell Disease Cards, as well as for ensuring the availability of the basic drugs, which is Hydroxyurea, so also Prophylactic, Penicillin and vaccinations. ft I g
TS S! & UBICd JMSSCWTs fhT, confirmed cases 1,55,458 &1 399 A 84 62,188 SED
patients BT as informed by the States, they have been put on hydroxyurea treatment.
Under NHM, Sir, we have a component for the management of Hemoglobinopathies, Thalassemia and Sickle Cell Disease. Under NHM, we provide financial support for all the things | have mentioned before. And, for the financial year 2024-25, Rs.231.22 crores
hav4e already been disbursed to the States and free medication is being provided at all levels of health facilities, namely, Ayushman Arogya Mandir, PHC, CHC as well as the district hospitals. Under NHM, we also support the establishment of the Integrated Centre for Hemoglobinopathies and Hemophilia in the district hospitals and the other things that | have said, for the procurement of the testing kits, SED cards and the
availability of basic funds.

21 AUTI: FelHes) FaR 4. €. R 8 Aol

1. PR e wideh: gars, AFHg Ui 7G| T 871 BAR 9% & RIS
afearl HIgAl 3R g8+ & ol I8 U9 9gd Jecdqul ol G2 & 3R §AN 7 BRIS affeary 4Tl 3iR g&1 b1 BHINT B BT Sl &g @1 11 2, IGH I 3 BRI, 85
g Tl 3R FE1 BT YRIET0T {1 T &, ISP foIg A1 v w31 Sff @l 3R
A @31 St 1 § g=ydre <A1 ATl g1 A G Heled, H e J1edd A
A H3AT ST A I8 S0 A8 § fob Sl STofil 3R nfeard 9g Rysver At g
T W IR UTY MY &, S oY TRBR BI-BI A U R IE! 87
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Nt Ui : AT 93 S, 39 uger ) 6aT o7 fF Udh comprehensive note circulate
HRIY|

gl PR Ted: W, é@aﬁﬁvﬁraﬁwzﬁrg, but | can repeat. 9 | SIS
araTel ® Ridet Jet fSSiist Urg St 81 9% Hoic & oIy a9 U8l ®ad Shif=
BT &1 B T BRIS AN Bl ThHIIT BT &g g7 81 BF 3 RIS, 85 g I ST
B BHIIT BN fﬁﬁ g1 1 dd, 55 B9R ¥ 3Afd confirmed Sickle Cell Disease patients a7 Y 21 B 1 RIS, 29 ARG W 31d Rider 9t wred feRgeie a7 g 213 ored et WY = &1 e 9919 21 98 carrier %\*, diseased IT T8 ATH %\r, ISP BT b
¥CTH & 19 A 3R 9% diseased B, A1 89 S¥ GICHT TR STald &l GIeHT & &g Y&l o
I G o P A1A-H1 b R ASH FCIgel HoHS & R § IA FHSHN, INT &
g b IR H NAHELATHT, pre-marital or pre-conceptional counselling XTI, NRIRIEEIR
T3 St 5 st fe gw Eb‘l?ﬂfr BT HfRT B B to see that ST prospective couple %,
3 S child who can be born, D] R possibility %\r, of carrying a trait or being born with a disease. I AR TATH §H 377 BT & AoME & foTT SR & 3R 3l 84 33 aI1sh
T TTATT TS &1 8H TR DS 3iR BIA!-377 R o AR 8% R F Ui &l
TR B B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, fifth supplementary, Shrimati Mausam Noor.

SHRIMATI MAUSAM NOOR: Sir, through you, | would like to ask the hon. Minister, is it
true that there is a shortage of the drug Hydroxyurea which is used in treatment of sickle cell anaemia at primary healthcare centres across India? If yes, please state the specific steps being taken by the Government to ensure adequate stocks of Hydroxyurea at healthcare centres across various states. Thank you.

SHRIMATI ANUPRIYA PATEL: Sir, no such information has been received from any State. In case there is any specific complaint about a place or a State that the hon.
Member has, she can give it to me in writing, and we will get it examined. But, there is no shortage of the drugs at the Subcenter, PHC, CHC, or at the District hospital level.
We have supported the States. We have given Rs. 231.22 crores towards the availability of drugs, along with the testing- screening kits and the SCD cards and 62,188 patients as reported by the States have been put on Hydroxyurea treatment.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 155
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